Table 1

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
A great deal

A fair amount
Not very much
None at all
Don't know

Refused
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12 Jun 2020
PLMMOD_MAY20Q11. How much tension, if any, do you think there is in Britain between people of different races and nationalities?
Total Likelihood UnWgt
(W'td) to vote Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always 9/10 | Absol
usually like- -utely Would NOT
depends | lihood |certain{(6t0 10)|(7to 10)](8to 10){(9to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ |18-24|25-34 35-44 [45-54|55-64| 65+ | 75+ | AB | C1 C2 | DE [ABC1|C2DE|White |[BAME| Total
1059 942 786 749 923 910 873 814 54 | 474 583 | 259 331 469 104 155 160 171 191 278 102 | 293 387 173 206 680 379 | 919 128 1059
1059 920 757 716 910 896 859 790 56 | 517 540 | 301 360 398 118 184 171 189 159 238 107 | 284 296 218 262 579 480 | 913 132 1059
212 185 143 142 179 174 169 151 9 87 125 | 78 67 68 28 50 40 26 32 35 18| 44 52 55 61 97 116 | 181 31 218
20% 20% 19%  20%  20%  19%  20%  19% 16%s| 17%  23%| 26% 19% 17% 24% 27% 24% 14% 20% 15% 17% 16% 18% 25% 23% 17% 24%| 20% 23% 21%
516 460 395 359 443 437 421 403 23 | 245 271 | 138 181 198 55 83 8 99 75 123 48 | 147 160 93 117 306 210 | 436 68 534
49% 50% 52%  50%  49%  49%  49%  51% 42%s| 47%  50%| 46% 50% 50% 46% 45% 48% 52% 47% 52% 45%| 52% 54% 43% 45% 53% 44%| 48% 51% 50%
271 233 186 175 239 238 224 197 17 | 156 114 | 66 103 103 24 42 45 57 37 65 30| 76 74 59 63 149 122 | 241 29 253
26% 25%  25% 24%  26%  27% = 26%  25% 31%s| 30% 21%| 22% 29% 26% 21% 23% 27% 30% 23% 27% 28% 27% 25% 27% 24% 26% 25% 26% 22% 24%
26 18 12 18 23 23 22 18 3 14 12 12 2 12 4 8 1 1 8 4 3 9 3 6 9 12 14 24 2 21
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5%s| 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%
33 24 21 21 25 23 23 21 3 14 19 7 8 18 6 1 2 5 8 10 8 8 7 5 13 15 18 31 2 33
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6%s| 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 1% 1% 3% 5% 4% 7% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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Table 2
PLMMOD_MAY20Q11. How much tension, if any, do you think there is in Britain between people of different races and nationalities?
Base : All
Total Past vote Unw
(Weighted) Votin Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time | Not full- Total
Incl. time/Not Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Not | Not Self work Mort | out- occup | excl. | Mid- | excl. -ter | Eng- qualif qualif
Con | Lab LD | Con | Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right |Renter| -ier | Scot | lands |London]|London| land | Scot Con Lab LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1059 354 364 78 558 548 477 582 248 338 | 387 412 239 799 | 237 323 229 167 904 103 365 287 114 160 463 422 | 1059
Weighted Total 1059 387 337 89 525 575 493 566 106 525 | 311 358 382 668 | 252 326 242 147 915 92 393 269 106 198 525 322 | 1059
A great deal 212 67 78 18 120 109 97 115 31 97 62 59 89 122 | 50 69 47 28 188 19 71 69 19 39 121 50 218
20% 17% 23% 21%s 23% 19%) 20% 20% 30% 18%| 20%  17% 23% 18%| 20% 21% 20% 19% 21% 20%] 18% 26% 18% 20% 23% 16%| 21%
A fair amount 516 185 171 48 269 284 239 277 41 268 | 165 175 170 340 | 119 157 122 79 451 40 188 135 55 96 247 170 534
49% 48% 51% 54%s 51% 49% 48% 49% 39% 51%| 53%  49% 45% 51%| 47% 48%  50%  53% 49% 43% 48% 50% 52% 49% 47% 53%|  50%
Not very much 271 122 70 18 109 161 131 140 28 131 71 103 9% 174 | 70 72 65 37 226 27 122 52 21 47 129 90 253
26% 31% 21% 20%s 21% 28% 27% 25% 27% 25%| 23%  29% 25% 26%| 28% 22%  27%  25% 25% 30%) 31% 19% 20% 24% 24% 28%| 24%
None at all 26 9 7 3 12 14 12 15 1 15 6 6 14 12 6 17 1 1 23 2 9 7 3 5 14 7 21
2% 2% 2% 4%s 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3%| 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% * * 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Don't know 33 4 11 1 15 8 15 18 4 14 7 13 13 20 7 12 7 4 27 4 4 6 7 11 15 5 33
3% 1% 3% 2%s 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3%| 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 6% 6% 3% 2% 3%
Refused - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
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Table 3
PLMMOD_MAY20Q12. Thinking about racial tolerance in Britain today, do you think there is now...
Base : All
Total Likelihood UnWgt
(W'td) to vote Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always [ 9/10 | Absol
usually like- -utely Would NOT
depends| lihood |certain]| (6t010)](7to 10) (810 10) | (9 to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34|35-54] 55+ | 18-24]25-34|35-44]45-54{55-64] 65+ | 75+ | AB | C1 | C2 | DE | ABC1|C2DE | White |BAME| Total
Unweighted Total 1059 942 786 749 923 910 873 814 54 |474 583 |259 331 469 104 155 160 171 191 278 102 |293 387 173 206 680 379 | 919 128 1059
Weighted Total 1059 920 757 716 910 896 859 790 56 |517 540 |301 360 398 118 184 171 189 159 238 107 |284 296 218 262 579 480 | 913 132 1059
Less racial tolerance 201 183 167 155 183 181 174 168 5 84 117 | 70 59 72 23 48 30 29 35 37 22 |5 60 35 54 112 89 | 167 33 206
than there was ten years 19%| 20%  22% 22%  20% 20%  20%  21% 9%s| 16%  22%| 23% 17% 18% 19% 26% 18% 15% 22% 15% 21%| 18% 20% 16% 21% 19% 19% 18% 25% 19%
ago
More racial tolerance 472 429 349 324 407 405 395 359 28 |232 238 |100 188 183 34 67 84 104 71 112 40 |139 139 84 110 278 194 | 411 57 482
than there was ten years 45% 47%  46%  45%  45% 45% 46% 46% 50%s| 45%  44%| 33% 52% 46% 29% 36% 49% 55% 44% 47% 37% 49% 47% 38% 42% 48% 40% 45% 44% 46%
ago
Or about the same 333 275 216 215 279 272 256 231 16 |178 155 | 99 98 13 48 51 48 50 51 85 42| 8 8 9 76 167 167 | 291 34 331
amount? 31% 30%  29% 30%  31% 30% 30%  29% 28%s| 34%  29%| 33% 27% 34% 41% 28% 28% 26% 32% 36% 39% 29% 29% 42% 29% 29% 35%| 32% 26% 31%
Don't know/Can't say 52 34 26 23 42 39 34 32 7 22 30 | 32 14 7 13 18 8 6 3 4 3|10 13 9 21 23 30| 44 7 40
5% 1% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 12%s| 4%  6%| 11% 4% 2% 11% 10% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 8% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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Table 4
PLMMOD_MAY20Q12. Thinking about racial tolerance in Britain today, do you think there is now...
Base : All
Total Past vote Unw
(Weighted) Votin Working status| Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time | Not full- Total
Incl. time/Not Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Not | Not Self work Mort | out- occup | excl. | Mid- | excl. -ter | Eng- qualif qualif
Con | Lab | LD | Con | Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right [Renter| -ier | Scot |lands |London]|London| land | Scot Con Lab LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1059 354 364 78 558 548 477 582 248 338 | 387 412 239 799 |[237 323 229 167 904 103 365 287 114 160 463 422 1059
Weighted Total 1059 387 337 89 525 575 493 566 106 525 | 311 358 382 668 |[252 326 242 147 915 92 393 269 106 198 525 322 1059
Less racial tolerance 201 47 86 23 128 89 101 101 15 102 43 66 92 108 43 65 49 33 169 11 52 75 30 36 93 71 206
than there was ten years 19% 12% 26% 25%s 24% 15%) 20% 18% 14% 19%| 14% 18% 24% 16%| 17% 20% 20% 23% 18% 12% 13% 28% 28% 18% 18% 22% 19%)
ago
More racial tolerance 472 218 128 44 205 300 220 252 48 233 | 154 171 143 325 | 111 157 107 66 418 32 211 100 48 77 244 144 482
than there was ten years 45% 56% 37% 49%s 39% 52%) 45% 44% 45% 44%| 50% 48%  38% 49%| 44% 48% 44% 45% 46% 34%) 54% 37% 46% 39% 47% 45% 46%,
ago
Or about the same 333 111 118 19 171 165 145 189 32 161 105 109 115 214 92 86 69 41 283 45 118 85 26 75 161 93 331
amount? 31% 29% 35% 21%s 33% 29%) 29% 33% 31% 31%| 34% 30% 30% 32%| 36% 26% 29% 28% 31% 49% 30% 31% 25% 38% 31% 29% 31%,
Don't know/Can't say 52 11 10 5 20 22 28 25 11 29 9 12 31 21 6 19 16 7 45 4 12 9 1 10 28 14 40
5% 3% 3% 5%S 4% 4% 6% 4% 10% 6% 3% 3% 8% 3% 2% 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 5% 4% 4%,

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020

Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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Table 5
PLMMOD_MAY20Q12A_BLACKPEOPLE_SLICE. Generally speaking, do you think Britain's public services treat Black people better, worse, or about the same as White people?
Base : All
Total Likelihood UnWgt
(W'td) to vote Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always 9/10 | Absol
usually like- -utely Would NOT
depends | lihood |certain{(6t0 10)|(7to 10)](8to 10){(9to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ |18-24|25-34 35-44 [45-54|55-64| 65+ | 75+ | AB | C1 C2 | DE [ABC1|C2DE|White |[BAME| Total
Unweighted Total 1059 942 786 749 923 910 873 814 54 | 474 583 | 259 331 469 104 155 160 171 191 278 102 | 293 387 173 206 680 379 | 919 128 1059
Weighted Total 1059 920 757 716 910 896 859 790 56 | 517 540 | 301 360 398 118 184 171 189 159 238 107 | 284 296 218 262 579 480 | 913 132 1059
Better 42 30 19 18 32 29 27 20 4 20 2 | 16 11 15 9 7 7 4 5 10 2| 14 10 9 10 24 19| 37 2 33
1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% %S| 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 7% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3%
Worse 355 306 270 257 314 310 304 284 14 | 161 193 [ 136 125 93 63 72 67 59 32 62 19 | 99 108 68 79 207 147 | 279 69 398
33% 33%  36% 36%  34%  35%  35%  36% 26%s| 31%  36%| 45% 35% 24% 54% 39% 39% 31% 20% 26% 18% 35% 37% 31% 30% 36% 31% 31% 52% 38%
About the same 547 480 387 365 462 458 432 400 33 |28t 264 | 126 185 236 37 89 74 111 106 130 63 | 132 148 130 137 280 267 | 496 45 498
52% 52%  51% 51%  51%  51%  50%  51% 50%s| 54%  49%| 42% 51% 59% 31% 48% 43% 59% 67% 54% 59%| 46% 50% 59% 52% 48% 56%| 54% 35% 47%
Don't know 116 104 81 75 101 99 97 85 5 54 62 | 24 38 53 9 15 23 15 16 37 22| 39 3 11 36 69 47 | 100 15 130
11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 11% 9%s| 10% 11%) 8% 11% 13% 7% 8% 13% 8% 10% 16% 21%| 14% 10% 5% 14% 12% 10%| 11% 11% 12%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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Table 6
PLMMOD_MAY20Q12A_BLACKPEOPLE_SLICE. Generally speaking, do you think Britain's public services treat Black people better, worse, or about the same as White people?
Base : All
Total Past vote Unw
(Weighted) Votin Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time | Not full- Total
Incl. time/Not Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Not | Not Self work Mort | out- occup | excl. | Mid- | excl. -ter | Eng- qualif qualif
Con | Lab LD | Con | Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right |Renter| -ier | Scot | lands |London]|London| land | Scot Con Lab LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1059 354 364 78 558 548 477 582 248 338 | 387 412 239 799 | 237 323 229 167 904 103 365 287 114 160 463 422 | 1059
Weighted Total 1059 387 337 89 525 575 493 566 106 525 | 311 358 382 668 | 252 326 242 147 915 92 393 269 106 198 525 322 | 1059
Better 42 23 3 - 6 27 21 22 3 18 13 12 16 25 19 10 4 5 38 4 22 2 2 12 16 15 33
4% 6% 1% -s 1% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3%| 4% 3% 4% 4% 8% 3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 5% 1% 2% 6% 3% 5% 3%
Worse 355 74 163 36 243 154 159 196 36 173 | 124 92 133 216 | 84 103 79 53 298 36 74 138 42 43 171 139 398
33% 19% 48% A40%s 46% 27% 32% 35% 35%  33%| 40% 26% 35% 32%| 34% 31% 33% 36% 33% 39% 19% 51% 40% 22%  32% 43%|  38%
About the same 547 248 139 42 217 327 266 281 55 281 142 211 193 352 125 178 132 70 477 42 256 105 49 115 293 130 498
52% | 64% 41% A4T%s 41% 57% 54% 50% 52%  54%| 46% 59% 51% 53%| 50% 54%  55%  48% 52% 45% 65% 39% 46% 58%  56% 0% 47%
Don't know 116 41 32 12 59 67 49 67 1 53 | 32 43 39 75| 23 36 27 20 102 10 43 24 13 29 46 38 130
1% 11% 10% 13%s 11%  12% 10% 12% 11% 10%| 10%  12%  10% 1% 9% 11% _ 11% _ 14% 11% __11% 1% 9% 12% 14% 9% 12%|  12%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020

Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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Table 7
PLMMOD_MAY20Q12A_ASIANPEOPLE_SLICE. Generally speaking, do you think Britain's public services treat Asian people better, worse, or about the same as White people?
Base : All
Total Likelihood UnWgt
(W'td) to vote Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always 9/10 | Absol
usually like- -utely Would NOT
depends | lihood |certain{(6t0 10)|(7to 10)](8to 10){(9to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ |18-24|25-34 35-44 [45-54|55-64| 65+ | 75+ | AB | C1 C2 | DE [ABC1|C2DE|White |[BAME| Total
Unweighted Total 1059 942 786 749 923 910 873 814 54 | 474 583 | 259 331 469 104 155 160 171 191 278 102 | 293 387 173 206 680 379 | 919 128 1059
Weighted Total 1059 920 757 716 910 896 859 790 56 | 517 540 | 301 360 398 118 184 171 189 159 238 107 | 284 296 218 262 579 480 | 913 132 1059
Better 78 54 39 45 62 57 54 48 11 36 43 | 27 20 22 7 19 13 17 7 15 5] 18 21 18 21 39 40 | 68 7 66
7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 20%s| 7% 8% 9% 8% 6% 6% 11% 7% 9% 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 5% 6%
Worse 281 238 212 202 247 247 238 225 8 133 148 111 107 63 49 62 60 47 23 40 13 81 86 46 68 167 114 | 210 65 301
27%|  26%  28% 28%  27%  28%  28%  28% 15%s| 26%  27%| 37% 30% 16% 42% 34% 35% 25% 14% 17% 12%| 29% 29% 21% 26% 29% 24%| 23% 49% 28%
About the same 563 508 412 381 484 476 458 421 29 | 289 272 | 134 184 245 45 89 79 106 103 143 62 | 148 141 135 139 289 274 | 510 49 544
53% 55%  54% 53%  53%  53%  53%  53% 52%s| 56%  50%| 44% 51% 62% 38% 48% 46% 56% 65% 60% 58% 52% 48% 62% 53% 50% 57% 56% 37% 51%
Don't know 136 121 93 88 117 117 110 96 8 59 77 30 39 68 17 13 19 20 27 41 27 36 48 18 34 84 52 124 11 148
13% 13% 12% 12% 13% 13% 13% 12% 14%s| 11% 14%| 10% 11% 17% 14% 7% 11% 11%  17% 17% 25%| 13% 16% 8% 13% 15% 11%| 14% 8% 14%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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Table 8
PLMMOD_MAY20Q12A_ASIANPEOPLE_SLICE. Generally speaking, do you think Britain's public services treat Asian people better, worse, or about the same as White people?
Base : All
Total Past vote Unw
(Weighted) Votin Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time | Not full- Total
Incl. time/Not Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Not | Not Self work Mort | out- occup | excl. | Mid- | excl. -ter | Eng- qualif qualif
Con | Lab LD | Con | Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right |Renter| -ier | Scot | lands |London]|London| land | Scot Con Lab LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1059 354 364 78 558 548 477 582 248 338 | 387 412 239 799 | 237 323 229 167 904 103 365 287 114 160 463 422 | 1059
Weighted Total 1059 387 337 89 525 575 493 566 106 525 | 311 358 382 668 | 252 326 242 147 915 92 393 269 106 198 525 322 | 1059
Better 78 45 13 - 15 47 38 41 10 36 20 22 34 42 29 22 14 10 74 4 41 10 3 16 38 22 66
7% 12% 4% -s 3% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7%| 6% 6% 9% 6% 11% 7% 6% 7% 8% 4% 10% 4% 3% 8% 7% 7% 6%
Worse 281 41 136 33 210 115 137 144 27 146 | 99 68 109 167 | 58 85 62 49 236 27 38 116 37 31 137 112 301
27% 11% 40% 37%s 40% 20% 28% 26% 25%  28%| 32% < 19% 29% 25%| 23% 26% 26%  34% 26% 29% 10% 43% 35% 6%  26% 35%| 28%
About the same 563 251 149 45 236 338 264 299 62 273 | 157 208 197 365 | 138 177 133 65 484 50 264 11 58 118 287 148 544
53% | 65% 44% 51%s 45% 59% 54% 53% 59%  52%| 51% 58% 52% 55%| 55% 54%  55%  44% 53% 55% 67% 41% 54% 60%  55% 16%| 51%
Don't know 136 50 39 11 64 75 55 82 7 70 | 34 59 41 93| 27 43 33 22 122 11 51 33 9 33 63 39 148
13% 13% 12% 12%s 12%  13% 11% 14% 7% 13%| 11%  17%  11%  14%| 11% 13%  14% _ 15% 13% _12% 13% 12% 8% 16% 12% 12%|  14%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone

Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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Table 9
PLMMOD_MAY20Q13. Twenty-one years ago an inquiry into the murder of a black teenager, Stephen Lawrence, found there were failings in the subsequent police enquiry,
which was the result of the teenager's race.
To what extent, do you agree or disagree that there would be similar failings if a police investigation such as this was conducted today?
Base : All
Total Likelihood UnWgt
(W'td) to vote Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always 9/10 Absol
usually like- -utely Would NOT
depends | lihood |certain|(6to 10)| (7 to 10){ (8 to 10)] (9 to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 75+ AB C1 C2 DE |[ABC1 | C2DE | White [BAME| Total
Unweighted Total 1059 942 786 749 923 910 873 814 54 | 474 583 | 259 331 469 104 155 160 171 191 278 102 | 293 387 173 206 680 379 | 919 128 1059
Weighted Total 1059 920 757 716 910 896 859 790 56 | 517 540 | 301 360 398 118 184 171 189 159 238 107 | 284 296 218 262 579 480 | 913 132 1059
Strongly agree 155 133 110 113 132 129 126 118 9 70 84 53 67 35 24 30 42 25 15 20 5 42 37 35 41 79 77 114 39 158
15% 14% 15%  16%  14%  14%  15%  15% 16%s| 13%  15%| 18% 19% 9% 20% 16% 25% 13% 10% 8% 5% 15% 12% 16% 16% 14% 16% 13% 29% 15%
Tend to agree 274 245 197 183 234 233 219 199 13 | 132 142 | 87 77 109 32 55 29 49 40 70 31 | 8 93 45 49 179 95 | 243 27 298
26%| 27%  26% 26%  26%  26%  26%  25% 23%s| 25%  26%| 29% 22% 27% 27% 30% 17% 26% 25% 29% 29% 30% 32% 21% 19% 31% 20%| 27% 20% 28%
Neither agree nor 176 147 114 103 147 147 135 121 12 79 97 44 64 67 26 18 28 36 30 37 11 43 46 35 52 89 87 156 20 171
disagree 17% 16% 15%  14%  16%  16%  16%  15% 22%s| 15%  18%| 15% 18% 17% 22% 10% 17% 19% 19% 16% 10% 15% 16% 16% 20% 15% 18% 17% 15% 16%
Tend to disagree 246 226 185 174 217 216 211 189 6 132 114 52 93 100 20 32 44 50 46 54 24 78 64 57 47 141 104 214 28 238
23% 25% 24% 24% 24% 24% 25% 24% 10%s| 26% 21%| 17% 26% 25% 17% 17% 26% 26% 29% 23% 23%| 27% 22% 26% 18% 24% 22% 23% 21% 22%
Strongly disagree 119 105 94 94 109 103 101 98 7 74 45 | 24 35 59 2 22 15 20 23 3 19| 24 3 28 30 61 58 |113 3 125
1% 1% 129%  13%  12%  11%  12%  12% 13%s| 14% 8% 8% 10% 15% 2% 12% 9% 10% 14% 15% 18% 8% 12% 13% 11% 10% 12% 12% 3% 12%
Don't know 89 64 57 49 71 69 67 65 9 30 59 40 23 27 13 27 13 10 5 21 16 11 19 17 42 31 59 73 15 69
8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 16%s| 6% 11%| 13% 6% 7% 11% 15% 7% 5% 3% 9% 15% 4% 7% 8% 16% 5% 12% 8% 12% 7%
Agree 429 378 307 296 366 361 345 317 22 201 226 141 144 144 56 85 7 74 55 89 36 128 130 81 91 258 171 357 65 456
41%|  41%  41%  41%  40%  40%  40%  40% 39%s| 39%  42%| 47% 40% 36% 47% 46% 41% 39% 34% 38% 34% 45% 44% 37% 35% 45% 36% 39% 50% 43%
Disagree 365 331 279 267 325 319 311 287 13 206 159 77 129 160 23 54 59 69 69 91 43 102 100 86 77 202 163 327 31 363
34%| 36%  37% 37% 36%  36%  36%  36% 23%s| 40%  29%| 25% 36% 40% 19% 29% 35% 37% 43% 38% 41% 36% 34% 39% 29% 35% 34% 36% 24% 34%
Net agree 65 47 28 29 a1 43 34 30 9 -5 67 64 16  -15 33 31 12 4 -4 -1 7 26 30 -5 14 56 9 30 34 93
6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 16%s| 1% 12%| 21% 4% 4% 28% 17% 7% 2% -9% -1% _-7% 9% 10% -2% 5% 10% 2% 3% 26% 9%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020

Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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PLMMOD_MAY20Q13. Twenty-one years ago an inquiry into the murder of a black teenager, Stephen Lawrence, found there were failings in the subsequent police enquiry,
which was the result of the teenager's race.
To what extent, do you agree or disagree that there would be similar failings if a police investigation such as this was conducted today?
Total Past vote Unw
(Weighted) Votin Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time | Not full- Total
Incl. time/Not Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Not Not Self work Mort | out- occup | excl. | Mid- | excl. -ter Eng- qualif qualif
Con | Lab LD Con | Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right |Renter| -ier | Scot [ lands |London|London]| land | Scot Con Lab LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
1059 354 364 78 558 548 477 582 248 338 | 387 412 239 799 | 237 323 229 167 904 103 365 287 114 160 463 422 | 1059
1059 387 337 89 525 575 493 566 106 525 | 311 358 382 668 | 252 326 242 147 915 92 393 269 106 198 525 322 | 1059
155 23 79 13 111 55 75 81 19 75 | 46 31 7 77| 32 36 36 26 125 27 35 72 13 27 80 48 158
15% 6% 23% 14%s 21% 10% 15% 14% 18% 14%| 15% 9% 20% 12%| 13% 11%  15%  17% 14% 29% 9% 27% 12% 14% 15% 15%|  15%
274 99 85 23 140 154 122 151 22 135 | 90 98 82 188 | 67 84 65 39 244 20 96 73 29 45 119 103 | 298
26% | 26% 25% 26%s 27% 27% 25% 27% 21%  26%| 29% 27% 22% 28%| 26% 26% 27%  26% 27% 22% 24% 27% 27% 23%  23% 32%|  28%
176 57 51 7 82 88 84 92 19 95 | 44 65 66 109 | 36 58 48 14 150 19 64 36 12 27 97 47 171
17% | 15% 15%  8%s 16% 15% 17% 16% 18% 18%| 14%  18% 17% 16%| 14% 18% 20%  10% 16% 21 16% 13% 12% 14% 18% 15%|  16%
246 111 81 21 114 145 125 121 26 135 | 105 80 58 185 | 72 86 46 30 218 10 103 56 29 45 118 83 | 238
23% | 29% 24% 24%s 22% 25% 25% 21% 24%  26%| 34% 22% 15% 28%| 29% 26% 19%  21% 24% 11% 26% 21% 27% 23%  22% 26%|  22%
119 72 21 6 33 84 55 64 16 50 | 19 54 46 72| 28 38 25 23 106 5 73 13 8 27 61 30 125
1% | 19% 6% T%s 6% 15% 1% 1% 15% 10%| 6% 15% 12% 11% 11% 12%  10%  15% 12% 6% 19% 5% 8% 14% 12% 9%| 129
89 24 21 18 46 49 33 57 5 36 6 30 53 37 | 17 24 22 16 72 10 23 20 15 26 51 11 69
8% 6% 6% 21%s 9% 9% 7% 10% 1% 7%| 2% 8% 14% 5% 7% 7% 9% 11% 8% 11% 6% 7% 14% 13% 10% 3% 7%
429 122 164 36 250 209 197 232 M 210 136 129 159 265 99 19 100 64 369 47 130 145 42 72 199 151 456
41% | 32% 49% 40%s 48% 36% 40% 41% 38%  40%| 44% 36% 42% 40%| 39% 37% 42%  44% 40% 51% 33% 54% 39% 36%  38% 47%|  43%)
365 183 102 28 147 229 180 185 42 185 124 134 104 258 100 125 72 53 325 16 176 69 37 72 179 113 363
34% | 47% 30% 31%s 28% 40% 36% 33% 39%  35%| 40% 37% 27% 39% 40% 38% 30% 36% 35% 17% 45% 26% 35% 36%  34% 35%|  34%)
65 -61 62 8 103 -20 17 47 -1 24 12 -5 54 7 -1 -5 29 11 44 31 -46 75 4 * 20 37 93
6% | -16% 18% _ 9%s_20% _ -3% 3% 8% -1% 5%| 4% 1% 14% 1% 1% 2% 12% 8% 5% _34% -12% 28% 4% * 4% 12% 9%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%
s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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PLMMOD_MAY20Q14LP(1). To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements | am about to read out?
| would be happy for my child to marry someone from another ethnic group.
Total Likelihood UnWgt
(W'td) to vote Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always 9/10 | Absol
usually like- -utely Would NOT
depends | lihood |certain|(6to 10)| (7 to 10){ (8 to 10)] (9 to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 [ 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 75+ AB C1 C2 DE |[ABC1 | C2DE | White [BAME| Total
1059 942 786 749 923 910 873 814 54 | 474 583 | 259 331 469 104 155 160 171 191 278 102 | 293 387 173 206 680 379 | 919 128 1059
1059 920 757 716 910 896 859 790 56 | 517 540 | 301 360 398 118 184 171 189 159 238 107 | 284 296 218 262 579 480 | 913 132 1059
737 633 526 499 635 630 604 552 36 | 346 391 | 265 249 223 104 161 133 116 104 119 48 | 219 213 141 164 432 306 | 637 97 746
70% 69% 69% 70%  70%  70%  70%  70% 6a%s| 67%  72%| 88% 69% 56% 89% 88% 78% 61% 65% 50% 45% 77% 72% 65% 63% 75% 64% 70% 73% 70%
202 189 150 141 173 169 164 154 9 | 113 89 | 25 73 105 6 19 27 46 38 67 26| 4 53 52 53 97 105 | 168 23 188
19% 21%  20% 20%  19%  19%  19%  19% 17%s| 22%  16%| 8% 20% 26% 5% 10% 16% 24% 24% 28% 25% 15% 18% 24% 20% 17% 22%| 18% 17% 18%
44 37 29 25 36 35 35 31 5 26 17 6 19 18 4 2 3 16 2 16 8 11 11 9 13 22 22 38 6 52
1% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 9%s| 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% 1% 2% 9% 1% 7% 8% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5%
19 17 15 15 19 19 17 15 - 6 11 1 2 16 - 1 2 * 5 12 8 1 5 6 7 6 13 17 1 20
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% -s 1% 2% * 1% 4% - . 1% * 3% 5% 74 * 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%
16 15 10 11 14 12 11 11 - 8 9 1 2 13 * 1 1 1 4 10 6 4 4 4 5 8 9| 14 3 21
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% -s 2% 2% * 1% 3% * . * 1% 2% 4% 6% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 29 1% 2% 2%
41 29 27 24 33 31 28 27 6 17 24 4 15 22 3 1 6 10 7 15 11 5 10 6 20 15 25 39 2 32
4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 10%s| 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 2% * 3% 5% 4% 6% 10% 2% 4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3%
939 822 676 640 808 800 768 706 45 459 480 290 322 328 110 179 160 162 142 186 74 263 265 193 218 528 411 805 120 934
89% 89%  89% 89%  89%  89%  89%  89% 81%s| 89% 89%| 96% 89% 82% 94% 98% 93% 86% 89% 78% 69% 93% 90% 89% 83% 91% 86% 88% 91% 88%
35 32 25 26 33 30 28 26 - 14 19 2 4 30 * 1 3 1 8 21 14 5 9 10 12 13 22 31 4 M
3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% -s 3% 4% 1% 1% 7% ¢ 1% 1% 1% 5% 9% 13% 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1%
904 790 651 614 776 769 740 680 45 445 461 288 318 298 110 178 157 161 134 164 60 258 257 183 206 515 389 774 115 893
85%| 86%  86% _86% _ 85% _ 86% __ 86% __ 86% 81%s| 86%  85%| 96% 88% 75% 93% 97% 92% 85% 84% 69% 57% 91% 87% 84% 79% 89% 81% 85% _88%) 84%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
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Table 12
PLMMOD_MAY20Q14LP(1). To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements | am about to read out?
| would be happy for my child to marry someone from another ethnic group.
Base : All
Total Past vote UnW
(Weighted) Votin Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time Not full- Total
Incl. time/Not Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Not Not Self work Mort | out- occup | excl. | Mid- | excl. -ter Eng- qualif qualif
Con | Lab LD Con | Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right |Renter| -ier | Scot [ lands |London|London]| land | Scot Con Lab LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1059 354 364 78 558 548 477 582 248 338 | 387 412 239 799 | 237 323 229 167 904 103 365 287 114 160 463 422 | 1059
Weighted Total 1059 387 337 89 525 575 493 566 106 525 | 311 358 382 668 | 252 326 242 147 915 = 92 393 269 106 198 525 322 | 1059
Strongly agree 737 231 246 81 408 393 357 380 81 379 | 230 212 290 442 | 169 232 171 110 638 55 240 203 87 87 388 254 746
70% | 60% 73% 90%s 78% 68% 72% 67% 77% 72%| 74% 59% 76% 66%| 67% 71% 71%  74% 70% 60% 61% 75% 82% 44% 74% 79%|  70%
Tend to agree 202 100 63 4 75 112 91 111 12 103 61 79 58 140 | 53 56 49 25 180 19 102 50 13 64 95 40 188
19% | 26% 19%  4%s 14%  19%] 18% 20% 1% 20%| 20% 22% 15% 21%| 21% 17% 20%  17% 20% 20% 26% 18% 12% 32% 18% 12%|  18%
Neither agree nor 44 21 6 3 17 32 22 22 6 19 6 29 8 36 7 11 9 5 26 12 21 4 2 11 20 10 52
disagree 4% 5% 2% A4%s 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4%| 2% 8% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 13% 5% 2% 2% 6% 4% 3% 5%
Tend to disagree 19 7 11 - 11 7 4 14 1 4 4 13 2 17 7 5 3 3 18 1 1 5 - 8 7 4 20
2% 2% 3% s 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%| 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 19 3% 2% - 4% 1% 1% 2%
Strongly disagree 16 7 4 - 5 9 4 13 1 5 6 4 6 10 6 6 2 3 16 - 6 2 - 9 6 2 21
2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%| 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% - 4% 1% 1% 2%
Don't know 41 21 7 1 9 23 15 25 5 16 4 20 17 24 | 10 17 7 2 36 5 14 6 4 19 8 12 32
4% 5% 2% 2%s 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 1% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 59 4% 2% 4% 9% 2% 4% 3%
Agree 939 331 309 85 483 505 448 491 93 481 290 291 349 582 222 287 221 135 819 74 342 253 100 152 483 294 934
89% | 86% 92% 95%s 92% 88% 91% 87% 88%  92%| 93% 81% 91% 87% 88% 88% 91% 92% 89% 81% 87% 94% 95% 7%  92% 91%| 88%]
Disagree 35 14 15 - 16 16 8 27 2 9 10 17 8 27 13 10 5 5 34 1 17 6 - 16 13 6 a1
3% 4% 4% -s 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2%| 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% - 8% 2% 2% 4%|
Net agree 904 317 295 85 466 488 440 464 91 472 280 274 340 555 209 277 215 130 784 73 325 246 100 135 470 288 893
85% | 82% 87% 95%s 89% 85% 89% 82% 86%  90%| 90% 77% 89% 83% 83% 85% 89%  88% 86% 80% 83% 91% 95% 68% _ 90% 90%|  84%]

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020

Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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Table 13
PLMMOD_MAY20Q14LP(2). To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements | am about to read out?
| am broadly optimistic that in 10 years Britain will be a more diverse and tolerant place to live.
Base : All
Total Likelihood UnWgt
(W'td) to vote Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always 9/10 | Absol
usually like- -utely Would NOT
depends | lihood |certain|(6to 10)| (7 to 10){ (8 to 10)] (9 to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 [ 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 75+ AB C1 C2 DE |[ABC1 | C2DE | White [BAME| Total
Unweighted Total 1059 942 786 749 923 910 873 814 54 | 474 583 | 259 331 469 104 155 160 171 191 278 102 | 293 387 173 206 680 379 | 919 128 1059
Weighted Total 1059 920 757 716 910 896 859 790 56 | 517 540 | 301 360 398 118 184 171 189 159 238 107 | 284 296 218 262 579 480 | 913 132 1059
Strongly agree 272 247 205 192 247 243 239 216 7 | 141 131 | 95 79 99 20 74 35 44 44 55 23| 75 71 59 68 145 127 | 239 32 257
26%| 27%  27% 27%  27% @ 27%  28%  27% 12%s| 27%  24%| 31% 22% 25% 17% 40% 20% 23% 27% 23% 21%| 26% 24% 27% 26% 25% 26%| 26% 24% 24%
Tend to agree 434 374 309 289 369 364 349 322 18 197 237 121 151 162 61 59 71 80 72 90 35 126 118 79 111 244 190 371 55 442
41% 41%  41%  40%  41%  41%  41%  41% 33%s| 38%  44%| 40% 42% 41% 52% 32% 42% 42% 45% 38% 32%| 45% 40% 36% 42% 42% 40% 41% 42% 42%
Neither agree nor 158 132 109 9% 137 135 122 109 10 82 76 | 45 66 47 22 23 33 33 12 34 17| 32 5 3 34 8 70 |139 15 158
disagree 15% 14% 14%  13%  15%  15%  14%  14% 19%s| 16%  14%| 15% 18% 12% 19% 13% 19% 17% 8% 14% 16% 11% 19% 17% 13% 15% 15% 15% 11% 15%
Tend to disagree 108 100 79 81 88 88 84 84 9 49 59 | 27 32 49 11 16 9 23 21 28 13| 28 32 25 24 60 48 | 98 10 116
10% 1% 0% 1%  10%  10%  10%  11% 16%s| 9% 1% 9% 9% 12% 10% 8% 5% 12% 13% 12% 12% 10% 11% 11% 9% 10% 10% 11% 8% 1%
Strongly disagree 60 49 39 39 46 43 42 39 9 35 23 | 12 24 24 2 9 20 5 8 16 9| 18 12 13 18 30 30 | 42 17 58
6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 16%s| 7% 4% 4% 7% 6% 2% 5% 12% 2% 5% 7% 8% 6% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 13% 5%
Don't know 26 19 15 19 23 23 23 19 2 13 13 2 7 17 * 2 3 4 2 15 10 5 7 6 7 13 13 23 3 28
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% a%s| 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% * 1% 2% 2% 1% 6% 10% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Agree 706 621 514 481 616 607 587 538 25 338 369 215 230 261 82 134 106 125 116 145 57 201 189 139 179 389 317 611 87 699
67% 67%  68% 67% 68%  68%  68%  68% 45%s| 65%  68%| 71% 64% 66% 69% 73% 62% 66% 73% 61% 54% 71% 64% 64% 68% 67% 66% 67% 66% 66%
Disagree 168 149 118 120 134 131 127 123 18 83 83 38 56 73 14 25 29 28 29 44 22 45 44 37 42 89 79 140 27 174
16% 16% 16% 17%  15%  15%  15%  16% 32%s| 16%  15%| 13% 16% 18% 12% 13% 17% 15% 18% 19% 20% 16% 15% 17% 16% 15% 16% 15% 20%) 16%
Net agree 538 472 396 361 482 476 460 415 7 255 286 177 174 187 68 109 77 97 87 101 36 155 145 101 137 300 238 an 60 525
51%|  51%  52% 50% _ 53% _ 53% _ 54% __ 53% 13%s| 49%  53%| 59% 48% 47% 58% 59% 45% 51% 55% 42% 33% 55% 49% 46% 52% 52% 50% 52% _46%) 50%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020

Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:

http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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Table 14
PLMMOD_MAY20Q14LP(2). To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements | am about to read out?
| am broadly optimistic that in 10 years Britain will be a more diverse and tolerant place to live.
Base : All
Total Past vote UnW
(Weighted) Votin Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time Not full- Total
Incl. time/Not Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Not Not Self work Mort | out- occup | excl. [ Mid- | excl. -ter Eng- qualif qualif
Con | Lab LD Con | Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right [Renter{ -ier | Scot | lands |LondonfLondon] land | Scot Con Lab LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1059 354 364 78 558 548 477 582 248 338 | 387 412 239 799 | 237 323 229 167 904 103 365 287 114 160 463 422 | 1059
Weighted Total 1059 387 337 89 525 575 493 566 106 525 | 311 358 382 668 | 252 326 242 147 915 92 393 269 106 198 525 322 | 1059
Strongly agree 272 135 73 26 115 178 142 130 32 135 73 85 113 159 | 70 81 66 39 244 16 132 62 28 45 159 65 257
26% | 35% 22% 29%s 22% 31% 29% 23% 31%  26%| 24% 24% 30% 24%| 28% 25% 27%  26% 27% 18 33% 23% 26% 23% 30% 20%| 24%
Tend to agree 434 138 150 46 239 226 192 242 42 226 | 146 142 139 288 | 102 140 101 57 375 34 147 117 55 63 227 140 442
41% | 36% 45% 52%s 45% 39% 39% 43% 39% 43%| 47%  40% 36% 43%| 41% 43%  42%  39% 41% 379 37% 43% 52% 32% 43% 44%|  42%]
Neither agree nor 158 59 44 5 63 78 85 74 16 85 | 41 56 61 97 | 25 50 37 24 125 23 53 36 8 35 70 50 158
disagree 15% 15% 13%  6%s 12% 14% 17% 13% 15% 16%| 13% 16% 16% 15% 10% 15% 15%  16% 14% 25% 14% 13% 7% 18% 13% 16%|  15%
Tend to disagree 108 34 35 9 6l 60 48 60 7 47 | 31 43 3 73| 21 36 28 1 93 12 39 29 10 29 41 38 116
10% 9% 10% M%s 12% 10% 10% 1% 7% 9%| 10% 12% 9% 11% 8% 11% 11% 8% 10% 13% 10% 11% 9% 15% 8% 12%| 119
Strongly disagree 60 9 32 2 38 15 21 39 8 26 17 17 26 34| 26 17 4 13 58 1 1 21 5 18 21 20 58
6% 2% 10%  2%s 7% 3% 4% 7% 7% 5%| 5% 5% 7% 5% 10% 5% 2% 9% 6% 1% 3% 8% 4% 9% 4% 6% 5%
Don't know 26 12 3 * 9 19 5 21 1 6 3 14 9 17 8 3 5 4 20 6 1 4 1 8 8 8 28
2% 3% 1% s 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1%| 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 7% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Agree 706 272 223 72 354 404 334 373 74 361 219 228 252 447 172 221 168 96 619 50 279 179 83 107 385 205 699
67% 70% 66% 81%s 67% 70%) 68% 66% 70% 69%| 70% 64% 66% 67% 68% 68% 69% 65% 68% 55% 71% 67% 79% 54% 73% 64%| 66%]
Disagree 168 43 68 11 99 75 70 98 15 73 47 60 60 107 46 53 32 24 152 13 50 50 14 48 62 59 174
16% 11% 20% 13%s 19% 13%) 14% 17% 14% 14%| 15% 17% 16% 16% 18% 16% 13%  16% 17% 14% 13% 19% 14% 24% 12% 18%| 16%
Net agree 538 230 155 61 255 329 264 274 59 288 172 168 191 339 126 168 136 7 467 37 229 129 69 60 324 146 525
51% | 59% 46% 68%s 49% 57% 54% 49% 56%  55%| 55% 47% 50% 51% 50% 52% 56%  48% 51% 40% 58% 48% 65% 30% 62% 45%|  50%]

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020

Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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PLMMOD_MAY20Q14LP(3). To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements | am about to read out?
To be truly British you have to be white.
Total Likelihood UnWgt
(W'td) to vote Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always 9/10 | Absol
usually like- -utely Would NOT
depends | lihood |certain|(6to 10)| (7 to 10){ (8 to 10)] (9 to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 [ 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 75+ AB C1 C2 DE |[ABC1 | C2DE | White [BAME| Total
1059 942 786 749 923 910 873 814 54 | 474 583 | 259 331 469 104 155 160 171 191 278 102 | 293 387 173 206 680 379 | 919 128 1059
1059 920 757 716 910 896 859 790 56 | 517 540 | 301 360 398 118 184 171 189 159 238 107 | 284 296 218 262 579 480 | 913 132 1059
23 15 13 11 15 15 13 13 2 9 13 9 8 6 4 5 2 6 1 5 2 6 3 3 10 10 13| 15 7 22
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%s| 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% * 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2%
13 9 4 3 6 5 5 4 4 6 7 5 2 6 1 5 1 1 2 4 1 3 5 1 4 8 5 9 2 18
1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 7%s| 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% ¢ 3% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
31 20 14 13 20 17 15 14 5 12 19 4 11 16 4 * 4 8 2 14 9 4 6 12 10 10 21 29 2 27
3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 8%s| 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% * 2% 4% 1% 6% 8% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3%
97 85 63 59 82 80 77 70 5 59 38 7 34 56 . 7 19 15 17 38 20 | 20 27 24 26 47 50| 76 16 93
9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9%s| 11% 7% 2% 9% 14% * 1% 1% 8% 11% 16% 19% 7% 9% 11% 10% 8% 10% 8% 12% 9%
887 785 659 625 781 772 743 683 39 | 428 459 | 275 305 308 110 166 146 159 136 172 71 | 249 254 177 207 503 384 | 777 103 890
84% 85% 87% 87%  86%  86%  87%  86% 70%s| 83%  85%| 91% 85% 77% 93% 90% 85% 84% 85% 72% 67% 88% 86% 81% 79% 87% 80% 85% 78% 84%
8 6 5 6 7 7 6 6 1 2 3 2 - 6 - 2 - - 1 5 3 1 1 1 5 2 6 6 2 9
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%s| 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% 2% 2% * . 1% 2% * 19 1% 19 1%
36 24 17 14 21 20 18 17 6 15 21 14 10 12 4 9 2 8 3 9 3 9 8 4 15 17 18 24 9 40
3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 10%s| 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 7% 4%
984 870 722 684 863 852 821 753 44 487 497 282 339 363 110 173 165 174 153 211 92 269 281 201 233 550 434 854 118 983
93% 95% 95%  96%  95%  95%  96%  95% 80%s| 94%  92%| 94% 94% 91% 93% 94% 97% 92% 96% 88% 86% 95% 95% 92% 89% 95% 91% 94% 90% 93%
-949 -846 -705 -670 -842 -832 -803 -737 -39 -472 -476 | -269 -329 -351 -105 -163 -163 -166 -150 -202 -88 | -260 -273 -197 -219 -533 -416 | -829 -109 -943
-90%|  -92%  -93% -94% _ -92% _ -93% _ -93% _ -93% 70%s| -91%  -88%| -89% -91% -88% -89% -89% -95% -88% -94% -85% -83% -92% -92% -91% -83% -92% -87% -91% -83%  -89%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:




Table 16

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Strongly agree

Tend to agree
Neither agree nor
disagree

Tend to disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know
Agree

Disagree

Net agree
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12 Jun 2020
PLMMOD_MAY20Q14LP(3). To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements | am about to read out?
To be truly British you have to be white.
Total Past vote Unw
(Weighted) Votin Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time | Not full- Total
Incl. time/Not Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Not Not Self work Mort | out- occup | excl. [ Mid- | excl. -ter Eng- qualif qualif
Con | Lab LD Con | Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right [Renter{ -ier | Scot | lands |LondonfLondon] land | Scot Con Lab LD -ications | -ications | Degree +

1059 354 364 78 558 548 477 582 248 338 | 387 412 239 799 | 237 323 229 167 904 103 365 287 114 160 463 422 1059

1059 387 337 89 525 575 493 566 106 525 | 311 358 382 668 | 252 326 242 147 915 92 393 269 106 198 525 322 1059

23 11 6 1 8 13 6 17 4 7 4 9 9 13 10 5 4 3 20 1 7 4 3 2 13 7 22
2% 3% 2% 1%s 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%|

13 5 1 * 2 6 6 7 2 6 3 5 5 8 3 4 1 4 12 1 6 * - 3 5 5 18
1% 1% * *s * 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%) 1% 1% * 3% 1% 1%) 2% * - 2% 1% 2% 2%]

31 11 7 - 10 15 12 19 1 12 8 13 11 21 9 10 2 2 21 10 13 3 - 20 8 4 27
3% 3% 2% -s 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 11%| 3% 1% - 10% 1% 1% 3%

97 52 28 4 37 61 42 55 9 37 19 42 37 60 22 27 14 21 83 12 47 23 2 37 41 18 93
9% 13% 8% 5%s 7% 11%] 8% 10% 8% 7% 6% 2% 10% 9% 9% 8% 6% 14% 9% 13% 12% 8% 2% 19% 8% 6% 9%|

887 306 292 84 463 477 426 461 90 462 | 277 286 316 564 | 207 277 221 115 772 67 319 237 101 132 456 287 890
84% 79% 87%  94%s 88% 83% 86% 82% 85% 88%| 89% 80% 83% 84%| 82% 85% 91%  78% 84%  74%| 81% 88% 96% 67% 87% 89% 84%

8 1 3 - 4 3 1 6 - 1 - 3 5 3 1 3 * 3 7 1 2 2 - 2 2 1 9
1% * 1% -s 1% 1%] * 1% - * - 1% 1% * * 1% * 2% 1% 1% * 1% - 1% * * 1%]

36 16 7 1 11 19 12 24 6 12 7 14 14 21 13 9 5 7 32 1 13 5 3 6 17 12 40
3% 4% 2% 1%s 2% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4%]

984 358 320 88 500 538 468 516 99 499 296 328 353 624 229 305 235 137 855 79 366 259 103 170 498 305 983
93% 93% 95% 99%s 95% 94%) 95% 91% 93% 95%| 95% 92% 92% 93% 91% 93% 97%  93% 93% 87% 93% 96% 97% 86% 95% 95% 93%

-949 -342 -313 -87 -489 -519 -456 -492 -93 -487 -289 -314 -339 -603 | -216  -295 -230 -130  -823 -78 -353 -254 -100 -164 -480 -293 -943
-90% -88% -93% -98%s -93% -90%) -92% -87% -88% -93%| -93% -88% -89% -90%| -86% -90% -95% -88% -90% -85%) -90% -94% -94% -83% -91% -91%| -89%)

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%
s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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Table 17
PLMMOD_MAY20Q15. Barack Obama, a black American was elected President of the USA in 2008.
How likely, if at all, do you think it is that a black, Asian or mixed-race politician will become Prime Minister of Britain within the next 10 to 20 years?
Base : All
Total Likelihood UnWgt
(W'td) to vote Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always 9/10 | Absol
usually like- -utely Would NOT
depends | lihood |certain|(6to 10)| (7 to 10){ (8 to 10)] (9 to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | 18-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 [ 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | 75+ AB C1 C2 DE |[ABC1 | C2DE | White [BAME| Total
Unweighted Total 1059 942 786 749 923 910 873 814 54 | 474 583 | 259 331 469 104 155 160 171 191 278 102 | 293 387 173 206 680 379 | 919 128 1059
Weighted Total 1059 920 757 716 910 896 859 790 56 | 517 540 | 301 360 398 118 184 171 189 159 238 107 | 284 296 218 262 579 480 | 913 132 1059
Certain to 90 84 74 74 83 83 79 74 6 58 322 | 19 28 43 3 17 14 14 20 23 13| 28 16 24 23 44 47 | 78 12 78
9% 9% 10%  10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 1%s| 11% 6% 6% 8% 11% 2% 9% 8% 7% 13% 10% 12% 10% 5% 11% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 7%
Very likely 298 256 207 186 250 249 239 218 19 | 126 169 | 92 78 128 25 67 34 43 53 74 29| 68 91 65 74 159 139 | 269 25 291
28% 28% 27%  26%  27%  28%  28%  28% 33%s| 24%  31%| 31% 22% 32% 21% 36% 20% 23% 34% 31% 27% 24% 31% 30% 28% 27% 29% 30% 19% 27%
Fairly likely 419 369 309 287 364 360 342 318 12 | 209 209 | 119 146 154 52 67 64 8 59 95 42 | 116 122 88 92 238 180 | 373 38 442
40% 40% 41%  40%  40%  40%  40%  40% 21%s| 41%  39%| 39% 40% 39% 44% 36% 37% 43% 37% 40% 39% 41% 41% 40% 35% 41% 38% 41% 29% 42%
Not very likely 171 151 120 114 144 140 136 125 10 76 9% | 44 72 55 25 19 37 3 20 35 16| 47 53 31 39 101 71 134 36 171
16% 16% 16% 16%  16%  16%  16%  16% 18%s| 15%  18%| 15% 20% 14% 21% 10% 21% 19% 12% 15% 15%| 17% 18% 14% 15% 17% 15% 15% 28% 16%
Not at all likely 33 23 21 25 27 26 26 25 6 12 22 | 12 14 7 5 7 7 7 4 3 2| 14 7 3 10 2 12 | 23 7 34
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1%s| 2% 4%| 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3%
Certain not to 27 25 19 19 25 23 22 19 1 21 6 7 13 7 2 5 8 5 3 4 2 6 3 6 12 9 18| 16 11 23
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%s| 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 9% 2%
Don't know 21 13 8 10 17 15 15 1 2 15 6 8 9 4 6 2 6 3 * 3 3 5 3 2 12 7 14| 20 1 20
2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%s| 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 5% 1% 4% 1% * 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends
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Table 18
PLMMOD_MAY20Q15. Barack Obama, a black American was elected President of the USA in 2008.
How likely, if at all, do you think it is that a black, Asian or mixed-race politician will become Prime Minister of Britain within the next 10 to 20 years?
Base : All
Total Past vote UnW
(Weighted) Votin Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time Not full- Total
Incl. time/Not Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Not Not Self work Mort | out- occup | excl. | Mid- | excl. -ter Eng- qualif qualif
Con | Lab LD Con | Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right |Renter| -ier | Scot [ lands |London|London]| land | Scot Con Lab LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1059 354 364 78 558 548 477 582 248 338 | 387 412 239 799 | 237 323 229 167 904 103 365 287 114 160 463 422 | 1059
Weighted Total 1059 387 337 89 525 575 493 566 106 525 | 311 358 382 668 | 252 326 @ 242 147 915 92 393 269 106 198 525 322 | 1059
Certain to 90 46 29 4 36 53 43 48 4 38 26 35 30 61 14 28 20 19 79 9 43 24 9 27 42 21 78
9% 12% 9% 5%s 7% 9% 9% 8% 4% 7%| 8% 10% 8% 9% 5% 9% 8% 13% 9% 10% 1% 9% 9% 14% 8% 7% 7%
Very likely 208 148 62 23 107 193 150 147 26 163 81 105 110 186 | 80 99 64 39 268 16 144 52 23 54 173 70 291
28% 38% 18% 25%s 20% 34% 30% 26% 25% 31%| 26% 29% 29% 28%| 32% 30% 27% 26% 29% 17% 37% 19% 22% 27% 33% 22%|  27%
Fairly likely 419 137 141 43 224 220 191 228 4 201 | 132 146 135 278 | 100 150 93 43 356 32 149 99 52 72 189 147 442
40% 36% 42% 49%s 43% 38% 39% 40% 39% 38%| 43% 41% 35% 42%| 40% 46%  39% 29% 39% 35% 38% 37% 50% 36% 36% 46%|  42%
Not very likely 171 45 68 15 103 79 69 102 19 88 51 58 61 108 | 30 39 51 32 150 19 43 63 17 23 89 58 171
16% 12% 20% 17%s 20% 14% 14% 18% 18% 17%| 16%  16% 16% 16%| 12% 12% 21% 22% 16% 20% 1% 23% 16% 12% 17% 18%| 16%
Not at all likely 33 1 21 1 29 8 22 12 5 17 6 7 20 13 13 3 5 8 29 4 6 17 1 4 16 14 34
3% * 6% 1%s 5% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3%| 2% 2% 5% 2% 5% 1% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1% 6% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Certain not to 27 1 15 3 24 10 12 15 5 12 10 2 15 12 8 4 4 6 20 5 1 12 3 9 13 5 23
3% * 5% 3%s 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2%| 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 6% * 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2%
Don't know 21 8 1 - 3 1 7 14 5 6 5 5 11 10 7 3 4 1 13 6 8 1 - 9 3 7 20
2% 2% * -s 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1%| 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% * 1% 7% 2% * - 5% 1% 2% 2%

Fieldwork dates : 5th to 10th June 2020

Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Source : Ipsos MORI J19-104218-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
http://www.ipsos-mori.com/politicaltrends




